minor improvements to the Codification that are not expected to have a significant effect on current accounting
practice or create a significant administrative cost to most entities. The effective date and transition requirements for
ASU 2016-08, ASU 2016-10, ASU 2016-12 and ASU 2016-20 are the same as ASU 2014-09. We are currently in the
process of evaluating the impact of the adoption of ASU 2014-09, ASU 2016-08, ASU 2016-10, ASU 2016-12 and
ASU 2016-20 on our consolidated financial statements.

74

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

213

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

214

Comparison of Year Ended December 31, 2016 to Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Although the descriptions in the results of operations below reflect our operating results as set forth in our
Consolidated Statement of Operations filed herewith, we are presenting consolidated pro forma information below to
reflect the impacts of the business combination as if the transaction had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period
presented.

Year Ended
December 31,
2016

Year Ended
December 31,
2015

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Agreen

CBMG
As stated

CBMG
As stated

CBMG
As stated

Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Consolidated

Net sales and revenue  $627,930  $2,505,423  $564,377  $1,198,414  $1,762,791

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales *   860,417   1,880,331   242,215   880,797   1,123,012
General and administrative *   11,670,506   13,068,255   7,875,413   245,911   8,121,324
Selling and marketing *   425,040   709,151   314,894   6,351   321,245
Research and development *   11,475,587   7,573,228   3,146,499   113,635   3,260,134
Impairment of investments   4,611,714   123,428   1,427,840   -   1,427,840
   Total operating expenses   29,043,264   23,354,393   13,006,861   1,246,694   14,253,555
Operating loss   (28,415,334)   (20,848,970)   (12,442,484)   (48,280)   (12,490,764)

Other income (expense)
Interest income   78,943   42,220   15,043   318   15,361
Other income (expense)   132,108   630,428   71,982   (147)   71,835
   Total other income
(expense)   211,051   672,648   87,025   171   87,196

Loss from continuing operations
before taxes   (28,204,283)   (20,176,322)   (12,355,459)   (48,109)   (12,403,568)

   Income taxes credit (provision)   (4,093)   728,601   -   -   -
Loss from Continuing operations   (28,208,376)   (19,447,721)   (12,355,459)   (48,109)   (12,403,568)

Loss on discontinued operations,
net of taxes   -   -   (3,119,152)   -   (3,119,152)

Net loss  $(28,208,376)  $(19,447,721)  $(15,474,611)  $(48,109)  $(15,522,720)
Other comprehensive income
(loss):
Cumulative translation adjustment  (743,271)   (307,950)   15,254   963   16,217
   Unrealized gain (loss) on
investments, net of tax   5,300,633   (1,376,540)   1,611,045   -   1,611,045

  (5,557,939)   -   -   -   -

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

215

   Reclassification adjustments,
net of tax, in connection with
other-than-temporary impairment
of investments
Total other comprehensive
income (loss):   (1,000,577)   (1,684,490)   1,626,299   963   1,627,262

Comprehensive loss  $(29,208,953)  $(21,132,211)  $(13,848,312)  $(47,146)  $(13,895,458)

Loss per share for continuing
operations:
  Basic  $(2.09)  $(1.70)  $(1.43)  $(0.09)  $(1.35)
  Diluted  $(2.09)  $(1.70)  $(1.43)  $(0.09)  $(1.35)

Loss per share for discontinued
operations:
  Basic  $-  $-  $(0.36)  $-  $(0.34)
  Diluted  $-  $-  $(0.36)  $-  $(0.34)

Net loss per share:
  Basic  $(2.09)  $(1.70)  $(1.79)  $(0.09)  $(1.69)
  Diluted  $(2.09)  $(1.70)  $(1.79)  $(0.09)  $(1.69)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
  Basic   13,507,408   11,472,306   8,627,094   555,335   9,182,429
  Diluted   13,507,408   11,472,306   8,627,094   555,335   9,182,429

* These line items
include the following
amounts of non-cash,
stock-based
compensation expense
for the periods
indicated:

 Year Ended
December 31, 2016

 Year Ended
December 31, 2015

Year ended Ended
December 31, 2014

Agreen

CBMG
As stated

CBMG
As stated

CBMG
As stated

Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Consolidated

Cost of sales   18,916   144,200   28,972   -   28,972

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

216

General and
administrative   3,110,237   4,948,375   1,991,047   -   1,991,047

Selling and
marketing   56,704   188,579   34,299   -   34,299

[…]

Other non current liabilities   (422,592)
Total liabilities assumed   (1,035,191)

Net assets acquired  $17,747,415

The intangible assets acquired consist of developed technology in connection with AG’s core business, which are being
amortized over an estimated life of ten years.

As part of the AG acquisition, the Company acquired existing patents and intellectual property that were owned by
AG’s primary shareholder in exchange for 75,000 shares with a fair value of approximately $1,442,850. These assets
are also reflected as intangible assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet since September 30, 2014 and
are being amortized over an estimated life of 10 years.

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations has been prepared as if the acquisition of AG
and related patents and intellectual property described above had occurred on January 1, 2014 and includes
adjustments for the amortization of intangibles and the earnings-per-share impacts of the issuance of shares as part of
the acquisition of AG and related patents and intellectual property:

Year Ended December 31, 2014

CBMG Agreen Pro forma

As stated Pro forma Adjustment Consolidated

Net sales and revenue  $564,377  $1,198,414  $1,762,791
Net loss   (15,474,611)   (48,109)   (15,522,720)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic   8,627,094   555,335   9,182,429

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

398

  Diluted   8,627,094   555,335   9,182,429
Earnings (loss) per share net loss:
  Basic  $(1.79)  $(0.09)  $(1.69)
  Diluted  $(1.79)  $(0.09)  $(1.69)

NOTE 5 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On June 23, 2014, at a Board of Directors meeting, the Company approved the discontinuation of all activities of the
Consulting segment. Accordingly, based on management’s intent at June 30, 2014, the Company discontinued the
Consulting segment.

F-18

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

399

Edgar Filing: Cellular Biomedicine Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

400

CELLULAR BIOMEDICINE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS